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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

      Agenda Item No. 4. 
      Special Board Meeting of April 3, 2018 

 
Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: PUBLIC HEARING AND DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE A 

RESOLUTION TO SET THE NOT-TO-EXCEED RECYCLED WATER RATES 
PURSUANT TO PROPOSITION 218 FOR OCTOBER 1, 2018 AND THEREAFTER 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To hold a public hearing for recycled water rates for the San Vicente wastewater service area 
pursuant to Proposition 218, consider any protests, discuss and potentially set a not-to-exceed 
rate.   
 
Background  
Proposition 218 requires local government agencies to hold a public hearing and consider 
protests against proposed rates before imposing new or increased rates. Proposition 218 requires 
the local agency to identify “the parcels upon which a fee or charge is proposed for imposition” 
and provide notice to the record owner of each identified parcel. The cost of treating wastewater 
effluent and providing recycled water is a cost of sewer services for the San Vicente wastewater 
service area.  The cost of providing sewer services is related to the rates set for recycled water 
and revenues generated from recycled water sales.  All parcels currently receiving sewer services 
for the San Vicente wastewater service area are affected by the proposed recycled water rates.  
The Board approved the Proposition 218 notice at a special meeting on February 6, 2018.  The 
notice concerns only recycled water rates for the San Vicente wastewater service area.  The 
notice for this public hearing with the proposed not-to-exceed rates for recycled water was sent 
to the affected record owners prior to this public hearing.  

Discussion  
 
A. Description of Costs/Services: 

 
Ramona Municipal Water District’s San Vicente Wastewater Service Area serves a population of 
roughly 10,000 located primarily within the San Vicente Valley.  Wastewater from this service area 
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is conveyed to the San Vicente Waste Water Reclamation Plant (SVWWRP) for treatment and 
effluent disposal as part of the District’s sewer service. Approximately 100% of the effluent 
produced by the SVWWRP is disposed of as recycled water.  The treatment plant produces both 
secondary and tertiary effluent. Currently, the District incurs a range of costs for producing 
recycled water, which must undergo additional treatment and purification beyond secondary 
treatment that would normally be required with other wastewater treatment and effluent disposal 
alternatives.  A portion of such recycled water costs are being borne by the sewer ratepayers 
because the treatment of the wastewater is necessary for the disposal of the wastewater as the 
District currently has no other feasible and practical alternatives to dispose of the wastewater for 
the sewer customers in this service area.  The portion of these charges that are not recouped 
from recycled water sales will continue to be paid by the sewer ratepayers as a necessary cost to 
dispose of the effluent.  The existing service of creating recycled water is integrally related to 
providing customers with sewer service because disposal of the effluent is a necessary aspect of 
the wastewater service.    
 
In conformance with the District’s practice for rate-setting, in January of 2018, the District received 
a recycled water cost of service report from an independent consulting firm, Bartle Wells 
Associates (“Consultant”). The Consultant reviewed the District’s operations costs, maintenance 
requirements, and additional treatment required for recycled water beyond secondary treatment 
generated by the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant, and recycled water storage and 
distribution within the San Vicente Wastewater Service Area to determine a recycled water rate. 
The Consultant’s report analyzes appropriate and proportional recycled water rates which are 
necessary to recover the costs in excess of those incurred for secondary wastewater treatment, 
administrative and overhead costs, and capital cost recovery. The Consultant’s recycled water 
cost of service rate report has been available to the public upon request since at least February 
6, 2018, and it is attached to this agenda memo.  

The District is required to set rates to fund (1) current and projected operations and maintenance 
costs for the recycled water system; (2) capital infrastructure replacements and improvements 
needed to keep the District’s recycled water system in good operating condition; and (3) the costs 
of compliance with state and federal regulatory requirements for the recycled water system.  
 
District staff has reviewed the methodology of the 2018 reports by the Consultant and agrees with 
the methodology. The Consultant recommends a range of rates based on budgeted future costs, 
actual past costs and the mid-point average and the Board can choose the appropriate rate to set 
based on these ranges.  The proposed not-to-exceed range of rates are as follows: 

2016/17 Actual  2017/18 Budget  Mid‐Point 
$ per Acre Foot     $1,013   $1,478  $1,245 
$ per Hundred Cubic Feet    $2.32    $3.39   $2.86 

The mid-point rate is roughly 50% of the potable water rate $5.69 per unit (one hundred cubic 
feet, or 748 gallons). Staff proposes that the Board set the not-to-exceed rates at the actual 
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2016/2017 level: $1,013 per acre foot or $2.32 per hundred cubic feet as such level is appropriate 
and proportional to recover the costs of providing the service. 

The proposed charges are calculated from the 2018 study by Bartle Wells Associates and any 
revenues from the rates will not exceed the cost of providing service to District customers. The 
revenues from the rates will be used solely to provide this service. The revenues from the rates 
are used by the District to provide recycled water service/wastewater treatment service to District 
customers, in proportion to the costs necessary to provide the service to customers and do not 
exceed the proportional cost of the service attributable to each parcel.  Recycled water 
service/wastewater treatment service is actually used by, or immediately available to, the owners 
of the properties affected. No fees or charges based on potential or future use of a service are 
included. 
 

B. Contractual Obligations: 

Pursuant to an effluent disposal agreement entered into in 2008 and set to expire on September 
30, 2018, the District contractually provides effluent disposal in the form of recycled water to two 
users (Spangler Peak Ranch “Ranch” and San Diego Country Estates Association “SDCEA”) at 
an effluent disposal rate agreed to between all parties. The proposed recycled water rate to be 
set would not impact that current effluent disposal agreement as the proposed not-to-exceed rates 
would be for recycled water after October 1, 2018.  The District does not currently have any 
agreements for parties to accept effluent disposal or to provide recycled water post September 
30, 2018.  Any future negotiated recycled water agreements could include  customer-specific 
items including pass-through of applicable recycled water credits from outside agencies, as an 
example. 

C. Protests: 

At the public hearing, the Board of Directors will consider comments, objections and protests to 
the proposed rates. Any property owner or any tenant of a parcel of real property upon which 
the proposed rate is sought to be imposed may submit a written protest to the proposed rates; 
provided, however, that only one protest will be counted per identified parcel under Government 
Code section 53755(b). As provided in the notice, any written protest must: (1) state that the 
identified property owner or tenant is opposed to the proposed recycled water rate; (2) provide 
the location of the identified parcel (by assessor’s parcel number or street address); and (3) 
include the name and signature of the property owner or tenant submitting the protest. Written 
protests explaining the nature of any objection will be given due consideration by the Board.  

Written protests may be submitted by mail or in person to the Ramona Municipal Water District, 
or at the public hearing on April 3, 2018, so long as they are received prior to the close of the 
public hearing, which will occur when public testimony on the proposed rate is concluded.  
Protests submitted via e-mail or other electronic means will not be accepted.   

The District’s Board of Directors will hear and consider all properly presented written protests 
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to the proposed rates at the public hearing. Verbal comments at the public hearing will not 
qualify as formal protests unless accompanied by a written protest.  Upon the conclusion of the 
public hearing, the Board of Directors will consider adoption of the proposed rates. If written 
protests against the proposed rates are not presented by a majority of the property 
owners/tenants, the Board of Directors will be allowed to adopt the proposed rates. 

Any written protests received by the District prior to the public hearing have been or will be 
provided to the Board for review. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
Once a proportional and appropriate recycled water rate is set and recycled water service 
agreements are executed for any effluent disposal or recycled water post September 30, 2018, it 
is anticipated that the District will review and update any changes in the cost of service for the 
San Vicente Wastewater Service Area. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board open the public hearing, consider any verbal 
protests, calculate the written protests received before the close of the public hearing, and 
consider adoption of the attached resolution to set not-to-exceed recycled water rates. 
 
Submitted by: David Barnum, General Manager 
                       Jennifer Lyon, General Counsel 
   
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1 Notice of Public Hearing Concerning Setting Rates for Recycled Water in 

the San Vicente Service Area    4. Pages 5 - 6  
Attachment 2  San Vicente Recycled Water Cost of Service Study 4. Pages 7 - 15 
Attachment 3  Draft Resolution     4. Pages 16 - 18 



  
 

            
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Concerning Setting Rates for Recycled Water in the San Vicente Service Area  

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District (“the District”) will conduct a public hearing at 2:00 p.m. on April 3, 2018 at the 
Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California 92065, following which it will 
consider adopting rates for recycled water.  If adopted, the proposed rates would go into effect 
April 4, 2018 and will only be charged to customers who use recycled water.  

Background 
Ramona Municipal Water District’s San Vicente Wastewater Service Area serves a population of 
roughly 10,000 located primarily within San Diego Country Estates, a planned community initially 
developed in the 1970s that includes the San Vicente Resort and Golf Course.  Wastewater from 
this service area is conveyed to the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant for treatment and effluent 
disposal as part of the District’s sewer service. 100% of the effluent produced by the San Vicente 
Water Reclamation Plant is disposed of as recycled water.  The treatment plant produces both 
secondary and tertiary effluent. The District incurs a range of costs for producing recycled water, 
which must undergo additional treatment and purification beyond secondary treatment that would 
normally be required with other wastewater treatment and effluent disposal alternatives. 
 
Purpose and Basis of Proposed Recycled Water Rate 
The District engaged an independent consulting firm, Bartle Wells Associates (“BWA”), to 
develop updated recycled water rates that reflect the cost of providing service. BWA reviewed the 
operations costs, maintenance requirements, and infrastructure needs of the District’s recycled 
water system, and analyzed appropriate and proportional recycled water rates.  
 
The BWA study calculates the cost of providing recycled water from an “incremental” cost 
perspective.  Under the approach used, the cost of providing recycled water only includes costs in 
excess of those incurred for secondary wastewater treatment and borne as a cost of effluent 
disposal, and limits cost recovery to three basic components: 

• Operating and maintenance expenses related to a) the additional treatment required for 
recycled water production beyond secondary treatment, and b) recycled water storage and 
distribution. 

• A conservative estimate of administrative and overhead costs allocable to recycled water. 
• Capital cost recovery based on a conservative estimate of the cost of recycled water 

infrastructure and assets.  

The District will need to set rates to fund (1) current and projected operations and maintenance 
costs for the recycled water system; (2) capital infrastructure replacements and improvements 
needed to keep the District’s recycled water system in good operating condition; and (3) the costs 
of compliance with state and federal regulatory requirements for the recycled water system.  

 

Ramona Municipal Water District 
A Public Agency Organized August 15, 1956 
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Based upon BWA’s study, the proposed not-to-exceed recycled water rate is as follows: 

$2.86 per Unit (one hundred cubic feet, or 748 gallons) effective April 4, 2018 
 
The proposed rates, as calculated from the 2018 study by BWA, will not exceed the cost of 
providing recycled water service to District customers. The cost of providing recycled water 
service includes not only immediate operating costs, but long-term operating and capital needs as 
well. Recycled water rates are used by the District to provide ongoing recycled water service to 
District customers, in proportion to the costs necessary to provide recycled water service to 
customers.  
 
Public Hearing 
At the public hearing, the Board of Directors will consider objections and protests to the 
proposed rates. Any property owner or any tenant of a parcel of real property upon which the 
proposed rate is sought to be imposed may submit a written protest to the proposed rates; 
provided, however, that only one protest will be counted per identified parcel. Any written 
protest must: (1) state that the identified property owner or tenant is opposed to the proposed 
recycled water rate; (2) provide the location of the identified parcel (by assessor’s parcel number 
or street address); and (3) include the name and signature of the property owner or tenant 
submitting the protest. Written protests explaining the nature of any objection will be given due 
consideration by the Board.  

Written protests may be submitted by mail or in person to the Ramona Municipal Water District, 
105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California 92065, or at the public hearing on April 3, 2018, so 
long as they are received prior to the close of the public hearing, which will occur when public 
testimony on the proposed rate is concluded.  Protests submitted via e-mail or other electronic 
means will not be accepted.  Please identify on the front of the envelope for any protest, whether 
mailed or submitted in person to the District, that the enclosed protest is for the public hearing 
on the Proposed Rates for Recycled Water. If you challenge the rates in court, you may be limited 
to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this 
notice or in written correspondence delivered to the District at, or prior to, the public hearing.  

The District’s Board of Directors will hear and consider all properly presented written and verbal 
protests to the proposed rates at the public hearing. Verbal comments at the public hearing will 
not qualify as formal protests unless accompanied by a written protest.  Upon the conclusion of 
the public hearing, the Board of Directors will consider adoption of the proposed rates. If written 
protests against the proposed rates are not presented by a majority of the property owners or 
customers, the Board of Directors will be authorized to adopt the proposed rates. 

As noted above, the public hearing is scheduled for 2:00 p.m. on April 3, 2018 at the Ramona 
Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California 92065.  

Thank you,        
 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
105 Earlham Street  
Ramona, CA 92065-1599 
Attn: Public Hearing – 2018 Recycled Water Rates 
(760) 788-2203 
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DATE:    January 24, 2018 
 
TO:  Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
FROM:   Alex Handlers, Bartle Wells Associates 
 
RE:    Recycled Water Cost of Service  
 
 
Background 

Ramona Municipal Water District’s San Vicente Wastewater Service Area serves a population of 
roughly 10,000 located primarily within San Diego Country Estates, a planned community initially 
developed in the 1970s that includes the San Vicente Resort and Golf Course.  Wastewater from 
this  service  area  is  conveyed  to  the  San Vicente Water  Reclamation  Plant  for  treatment  and 
effluent disposal.   
 
The District  relies  on  recycled water  as  a means  of  disposal  for  treated wastewater  effluent 
generated by the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant.  100% of the effluent produced by the 
San Vicente Water  Reclamation  Plant  is  disposed  of  as  recycled water.    The  treatment  plant 
produces both secondary and tertiary effluent which is used to provide recycled water to the San 
Vicente Golf Course and for agricultural irrigation.   
 
The  District  currently  provides  recycled  water  to  two  customers:  Spangler  Peak  Ranch  (for 
agricultural irrigation) and the San Diego Country Estates Association (for golf course irrigation).  
The District originally entered into agreements to provide recycled water to Spangler Peak Ranch 
in 1996 and to the Association in 1999.  The original agreements were superseded by an Effluent 
Disposal Agreement that became effective on October 1, 2008 and has an initial term of 10 years.   
 

Recycled Water Cost of Service 

The cost of providing recycled water can vary widely depending on what costs are included in the 
calculation,  which  is  largely  a  policy  decision.    From  a  “total  cost”  perspective,  the  cost  of 
providing  recycled  water  can  include  all  costs  associated  with  collection  and  treatment  of 
wastewater to adequate  levels to facilitate use as recycled water.   From this perspective,  the 
total cost of recycled water would be prohibitively expensive and would substantially exceed the 

1889 Alcatraz Avenue 
Berkeley, CA 94703 

510 653 3399  fax: 510 653 3769 
www.bartlewells.com 
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District’s potable water  rates.    Likewise,  from a  strictly  “marginal  cost” approach,  the cost of 
recycled water could be quite low depending on what costs were accounted for.  The reality is 
that  there  is  no  single  correct  approach  to  calculating  the  cost of  service  for  recycled water.  
Instead, agencies can develop a reasonable framework for determining recycled water costs. 
 
This  memo  calculates  the  cost  of  providing  recycled  water  from  more  of  an  “incremental” 
perspective  accounting  only  for  costs  in  excess  of  those  incurred  for  secondary  wastewater 
treatment.  While this approach does not recover all costs that could reasonably be allocated to 
recycled water, it does provide a logical and reasonable basis for establishing an estimate of the 
cost of recycled water.  Under this approach, cost recovery includes three basic components: 

 Operating and maintenance expenses related to a) the additional treatment required for 
recycled water production beyond secondary treatment, and b) recycled water storage 
and distribution. 

 A conservative estimate of administrative and overhead costs allocable to recycled water. 

 Capital  cost  recovery  based  on  a  conservative  estimate  of  the  cost  of  recycled water 
infrastructure and assets amortized over 50 years.  

 
Table 1 shows the marginal costs of recycled water operations and maintenance based on both 
a) actual expenditures for the prior fiscal year 2016/17 and b) budgeted expenses for the current 
fiscal year 2017/18.   Actual costs can vary significantly  from year to year.    In particular, brine 
hauling  costs  can  vary widely  depending  on  the  levels  of  Total  Dissolved  Solids  (TDS)  in  the 
District’s  water  supply  from  the  San  Diego  County  Water  Authority,  which  can  come  from 
different sources.    In 2016/17, brine production and brine hauling costs were on the  low side 
compared to historical norms.  
 

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
Operating & Maintenance Expenses 2016/17 2017/18 Average

Salaries/Wages $69,069 $83,075 $76,072
Electricity 44,225 55,000 49,612
Chemicals 66,609 75,000 70,804
UF & RO Membranes Filter Rehab 83,017 105,000 94,009
Maintenance, Supplies, Misc. 14,260 28,000 21,130
Brine Hauling 141,299 275,000 208,149
Total 418,478 621,075 519,777

Table 1 ‐ Recycled Water Operating & Maintenance Expenses
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Table 2 estimates recycled water administrative and overhead costs based on a conservative 
allocation of 15% of direct operating and maintenance expenses. 
 

   
 
Capital improvement expenses can vary substantially from year to year.  For example, over the 
past decade, annual capital expenditures have ranged from nothing to over $1 million per year.  
Table  3  conservatively  estimates  average  annual  capital  funding  needs  based  on  the  cost  of 
infrastructure and assets related to recycled water in current dollars, amortized over 50 years. 
 

 
 

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
2016/17 2017/18 Average

Recycled Water Operating O&M Expenses $418,478 $621,075 $519,777

Admin & Overhead Allocation % 15% 15% 15%

Admin & Overhead Cost Allocation $62,772 $93,161 $77,967

Table 2 ‐ Administration & Overhead Allocation

Recycled Water Infrastructure & Assets

Includes Conservative Estimates for Cost Recovery

Reverse Osmosis System /Building/Equipment $450,000
Demineralization & Brine Ponds 200,000
Contact Chamber 50,000
Pumps, Pipelines, Chlorine Analyzers 50,000
Title 22 Water Storage Pond 500,000

Total 1,250,000

Average Life Amortization Period (Years) 50

Annualized Cost 25,000

Table 3  ‐ Recycled Water Capital Cost Recovery
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Table 4 calculates the combined total of the three types of recycled water expenses.  Again, these 
costs  only  include  costs  associated with  the production  and distribution of  recycled water  in 
excess of the costs for wastewater collection and secondary treatment. 
 

 
 

Recycled Water Cost per Unit 

The District charges a uniform volumetric rate per unit for recycled water sales.  Table 5 calculates 
an average rate per unit by dividing total annual recycled water expenses as shown in Table 4, by 
the volume of recycled water sales projected at 500 hundred cubic feet (hcf) per year.  
 

 

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
2016/17 2017/18 Average

Operating & Maintenance Expenses $418,478 $621,075 $519,777
Admin & Overhead Allocation 62,772 93,161 77,967
Capital Cost Recovery 25,000 25,000 25,000

Total 506,250 739,236 622,743

Table 4 ‐ Combined Annual Recycled Water Expenses

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
2016/17 2017/18 Average

Total Annual Recycled Water Expenses $506,250 $739,236 $622,743

Projected Recycled Water Production (AF) 500 500 500

Cost per Unit
  $ per AF $1,013 $1,478 $1,245
  $ per hcf $2.32 $3.39 $2.86

Table 5 ‐ Recycled Water Cost per Unit
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For  informational  purposes,  Table  6  shows  the  District’s  recycled  water  cost  per  unit  as  a 
percentage of the potable water rate.  The recycled water cost per unit ranges from roughly 40% 
to 60% of the District’s potable water rate – depending on whether costs are based on actual 
2016/17 expenses or budgeted 2017/18 expenses – with a mid‐point average of roughly 50%. 
 

 
 

Recycled Water Rates 

Under Articles 13D, Section 6 of the California Constitution, established by Proposition 218, the 
District  cannot  levy  recycled water  rates  that  exceed  the  District’s  cost  of  providing  service.  
Although the “total” cost of service of generating recycled water could be substantially higher 
than calculated herein, BWA recommends the District consider the rates calculated in Table 5 to 
be maximum rates for purposes of current rate‐setting.  The District can charge rates lower than 
those calculated, but should not exceed these rates unless supported by additional analysis.   
 
Since  the  cost  of  recycled water  can  vary  substantially  depending  on  a  number  of  factors  – 
including the level of costs related to brine disposal or whether the costs are calculated based on 
historical actual or budgeted expenses – BWA would generally recommend the District use the 
Mid‐Point Average rate calculated above as a reasonable estimate of the cost of recycled water 
for rate‐setting purposes. 
 
If the District opts to adopt maximum recycled water rates via the Proposition 218 process, BWA 
recommends that the Proposition 218 notice  include  language authorizing future  increases to 
account for cost inflation.   This can be accomplished by either a)  including projected rates for 
future years in the notice (e.g. include up to 5 years of rates assuming 3% annual increases), or 
b) including language authorizing automatic annual adjustments to account for inflation pursuant 
to California Government Code Section 53756. 

   

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
2016/17 2017/18 Average

Recycled Water Cost per Unit ($/hcf) $2.32 $3.39 $2.86

Potable Water Rate (Effective 01/01/17) $5.69 $5.69 $5.69

Recycled Water Cost as % of Potable Rate 40.9% 59.7% 50.3%

Table 6 ‐ Recycled Water Cost as % of Potable Water Rate
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Recycled Water Credits 

The District is eligible to receive financial credits for a portion of its recycled water production 
under agreements with the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (MWD) and the 
San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) from 2009 and 2010.  These credits are provided as 
an  incentive  to  help  offset  costs  related  to  the  production  of  new water  supplies  (including 
recycled water) that offset potential potable water demand.   
 

The credits are subject to review and are neither guaranteed nor permanent.  Additionally, the 
amount of the credit is subject to change.  Currently, the credits are only received for recycled 
water sales to San Diego Country Estates Association that are in excess of the first 100 acre‐feet.  
The District has a number of options for accounting for these credits.   
 

Recycled Water Rate Survey 

Many agencies with recycled water operations levy reduced rates for recycled water charges that 
are sometimes set as a percentage of potable water rates.  Based on a survey of recycled water 
rates from 16 California agencies, recycled water rates for irrigation commonly range from 25% 
to 90% of potable water rates and average roughly 62% of potable water rates.   
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Ultimately, it is difficult to meaningfully compare recycled water rates from different agencies as 
each agency faces a unique situation that impacts the recycled rates it can charge.  Most agencies 
generally  sell  recycled water  to  customers  who  would  otherwise  purchase  potable  water  at 
higher rates.  These agencies can sell recycled water at a marginal discount to their potable water 
rates  in  order  to  encourage  a  transition  to  recycled water  use  and/or  offset  the  customer’s 
increased costs  for using recycled water.   Some agencies have mandatory recycled water use 
requirements and therefore have little need to offer substantial discounts.   
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Potable Rate

$ per hcf

Recycled Rate

$ per hcf

Recycled Rate %

of Potable Rate

Ramona Municipal Water District

Treated Water 5.69 0.08 1.4%
Untreated Water 4.88 0.08 1.6%

City of Poway

Landscape Irrigation/Non‐Residential 5.23 4.71 90%

Olivenhain MWD

Agricultural 4.43 3.59 81%
Irrigation 4.05 ‐ 5.50 3.59 75% ‐ 93%

City of San Diego

Irrigation 6.496 1.73 27%

Padre Dam Municipal Water District

Irrigation 8.38 6.28 75%

City of Santa Barbara

Commercial/Industrial 6.52 3.42 52%
Irrigation ‐ Residential/Commercial 12.96 3.42 26%
Irrigation ‐ Recreation/Parks/Schools 4.11 3.42 83%
Irrigation ‐ Agricultural 3.01 3.42 114%
Note:  All rates shown are within each customer's water budget; 

use over budget is billed at $23.98.

Otay Water District

Irrigation Water Rates 5.27 4.48 85%

City of Sunnyvale

Landscape Irrigation/Institutional 4.66 4.20 90%

City of Redwood City 

Landscape Irrigation
Tier 1: Up to 100% of budget (most water sold in this tier) 6.82 6.82 100%
Tier 2: From 101% ‐ 200% of water budget 9.46 6.82 72%
Tier 3: Over 200% of water budget 12.47 6.82 55%

City of Mountain View

Non‐Residential 6.80 3.07 45%

City of Milpitas

Irrigation & Industrial 6.43 2.78 43%

East Bay Municipal Utility District

Non‐Residential 4.85 3.78 78%

City of Santa Rosa

Commercial/Industrial 5.85 5.56 95%
Landscape Irrigation
Tier 1: Up to 125% of water budget 5.55 5.27 95%
Tier 2:  Over 125% of water budget 6.98 6.98 100%

Recycled Water Rate Survey ‐ January 2018
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Potable Rate

$ per hcf

Recycled Rate

$ per hcf

Recycled Rate %

of Potable Rate

Recycled Water Rate Survey ‐ January 2018

Irvine Ranch Water District ‐ Irvine Service Area

Non‐Agricultural Landscape Irrigation
Low Volume: 0% ‐ 40% of Allocation 1.36 1.01 74%
Base Rate: 41% ‐ 100% 1.70 1.36 80%
Inefficient: 101% ‐ 160% 4.09 2.33 57%
Wasteful:  > 160% 12.06 5.08 42%

Commercial and Industrial 
Base Rate: 0% ‐ 100% of Allocation 1.70 0.95 56%
Wasteful:  > 100% 12.06 5.08 42%

Agricultural 2.36 1.40 59%

Las Virgenes MWD

Valley Zone
Tier 1 3.32 1.19 36%
Tier 2 4.06 2.67 66%
Tier 3 5.08 3.52 69%

City of San Jose / South Bay Water Recycling

Irrigation/Industrial/Agricultural 4.79 3.06 ‐ 3.11 65%
Irrigation/Industrial/Ag with Former Well 4.79 2.45 ‐ 2.77 54%

Town of Windsor

Urban Customers 2.75 2.21 80%
Vineyards 2.35 ‐ 2.89 0.69 26%
Pasture & Other 2.35 ‐ 2.89 0.34 13%
Wholesale ‐ 1.17 ‐
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RESOLUTION NO.  18-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT SETTING A NOT-TO-EXCEED RECYCLED WATER RATE FOR 

OCTOBER 1, 2018 AND THEREAFTER  
 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) is organized and operates 
pursuant to the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the 
California Water Code and District Legislative Code and has the authority to establish recycled 
water rates in accordance therewith; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has considered and accepted a 2018 study done by 
an independent consultant Bartle Wells Associates (“Consultant”) that shows the reasonable and 
proportional costs to provide recycled water service in the San Vicente Wastewater Service 
Area; and 
 

WHEREAS, District staff has reviewed the data, methodology, and projections used by 
Bartle Wells Associates in the 2018 study and agrees with such data, methodology, and 
projections; and  

 
  WHEREAS, one hundred percent of the effluent produced by the San Vicente Water 
Reclamation Plant is disposed of as recycled water.  The treatment plant produces both secondary 
and tertiary effluent.  Currently, the District incurs a range of costs for producing recycled water, 
which must undergo additional treatment and purification beyond secondary treatment that would 
normally be required with other wastewater treatment and effluent disposal alternatives.   A portion 
of such recycled water costs are being borne by the sewer ratepayers because the treatment of the 
wastewater is necessary for the disposal of the wastewater as the District currently has no other 
feasible and practical alternatives to dispose of the wastewater for the sewer customers in this 
service area.  The portion of these charges that are not recouped from recycled water sales will 
continue to be paid by the sewer ratepayers as a necessary cost to dispose of the effluent.  The 
existing service of creating recycled water is integrally related to providing customers with sewer 
service because disposal of the effluent is a necessary aspect of the wastewater service; and   
 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing in connection with the proposed recycled water 
rates in the San Vicente Wastewater Service Area was duly given and the public hearing therein 
set forth was duly held on April 3, 2018; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District wishes to set not-to-exceed rates for recycled water.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved, determined and ordered by the Board of 
Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District as follows: 
 

Section 1. The matters set forth in the recitals to this Resolution are true and correct, 
have served as a basis for the findings, and are a substantive part of this 
Resolution. 

 
 Section 2. Pursuant to Proposition 218, the Board of Directors on February 6, 2018, 

authorized and directed Staff to give Notice of a Public Hearing, and Notice 
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was mailed to identified affected property owners within District 
boundaries no less than 45 days prior to the Public Hearing, set for April 3, 
2018. The Board conducted a public hearing on April 3, 2018, during which 
the Board heard and considered the comments of all persons appearing at 
the hearing and all written protests submitted prior to the close of the public 
hearing. The President of the Board determined that the Board did not 
receive written protests from a majority of the owners or tenants of record 
of the affected properties served by the District.  

 
Section 3. The proposed charges are calculated from the 2018 study by Bartle Wells 

Associates and any revenues from the rates will not exceed the cost of 
providing service to District customers. The revenues from the rates will be 
used solely to provide this service. The revenues from the rates are used by 
the District to provide recycled water service/wastewater treatment service 
to District customers, in proportion to the costs necessary to provide the 
service to customers and do not exceed the proportional cost of the service 
attributable to each parcel. Recycled water service/wastewater treatment 
service is actually used by, or immediately available to, the owners of the 
properties affected. No fees or charges based on potential or future use of a 
service are included.   

 
 Section 4. Having evaluated and considered the proposed recycled water rates, the 

Board of Directors finds that the not-to-exceed recycled water rate shall be 
set at $1,013 per acre foot/$2.32 per hundred cubic feet for recycled water 
effective on April 4, 2018 for recycled water provided on October 1, 2018 
and thereafter (“Rate”).   

 
Section 5. Any future negotiated recycled water agreements could include customer-

specific items including pass-through of applicable recycled water credits 
from outside agencies. 

Section 6. If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any such provision 
to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 
other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect 
without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions 
of this Resolution are severable.  The Board declares that it would have 
adopted this Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular 
portion of this Resolution. 

 
Section 7. This Resolution shall take effect upon the date of its adoption. 

 
 ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED at a special meeting of the Board of Directors 
of Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 3rd day of April 2018, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 

NOES: 
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ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN:                 

        
_____________________________ 

                                           Jim Robinson 
                                                                        President, Board of Directors 
                                                                    Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

      Agenda Item No. 5. 
      Special Board Meeting of April 3, 2018 

 
Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE A RESOLUTION TO SET THE NOT-

TO-EXCEED RECYCLED WATER RATE PURSUANT TO THE WATER RECYCLING 
ACT OF 1991 FOR OCTOBER 1, 2018 AND THEREAFTER  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To set the not-to-exceed recycled water rates pursuant to the Water Recycling Act of 1991 (“Act”) 
and provide direction to the General Manager to negotiate agreements to provide recycled water.  
 
Background  
Pursuant to an effluent disposal agreement entered into in 2008 and set to expire on September 
30, 2018, the District contractually provides effluent disposal in the form of recycled water to two 
users at an effluent disposal rate agreed to between all parties. The proposed recycled water rate 
to be set would not impact that current effluent disposal agreement as the proposed not-to-exceed 
rate would be for recycled water after October 1, 2018.  The District does not currently have any 
agreements for parties to accept effluent disposal or to provide recycled water post September 
30, 2018.  However, the District has received a request to provide recycled water under the Act 
for recycled water post September 30, 2018.  The Act requires that the District respond to this 
request. 

Discussion  
 
The Act found in California Water Code sections 13575 et seq. provides for a process for a 
potential recycled water customer to request that a public agency that provides recycled water to 
negotiate and enter into an agreement for recycled water and for an alternative dispute resolution 
process if the terms cannot be agreed to by the parties.  The Act also provides that: 

A rate for recycled water service established by contract, ordinance or resolution, 
shall reflect a reasonable relationship between the amount of the rate and the retail 
cost of obtaining or producing the recycled water, the cost of conveying the 
recycled water, and overhead expenses for providing and administering the use of 

 

 



5. Page 2 

the recycled water service. Capital costs of facilities required to serve the customer 
shall be amortized over the economic life of the facility, or the length of time the 
customer agrees to purchase recycled water, whichever is less. The rate shall not 
exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the service, and any additional 
costs agreed to by the customer for recycled water supplemental treatment. (Water 
Code section 13580.7) 

Additionally, the Act provides that “[t]o the extent feasible, the rate for recycled water shall be 
comparable to, or less than, the retail water supplier’s rate for potable water” (Water Code section 
13580.7). 

In conformance with the District’s practice for rate-setting, in January of 2018, the District received 
a recycled water cost of service report from an independent consulting firm, Bartle Wells 
Associates (“Consultant”). The Consultant reviewed the District’s operations costs, maintenance 
requirements, and additional treatment required for recycled water beyond secondary treatment 
generated by the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant, and recycled water storage and 
distribution within the San Vicente Wastewater Service Area to determine a recycled water rate. 
The Consultant’s report analyzes appropriate and proportional recycled water rates which are 
necessary to recover the costs in excess of those incurred for secondary wastewater treatment, 
administrative and overhead costs, and capital cost recovery.  The Consultant’s recycled water 
cost of service rate report has been available to the public upon request since at least February 
6, 2018, and it is attached to this agenda memo.  

The District is required to set rates to fund (1) current and projected operations and maintenance 
costs for the recycled water system; (2) capital infrastructure replacements and improvements 
needed to keep the District’s recycled water system in good operating condition; and (3) the costs 
of compliance with state and federal regulatory requirements for the recycled water system.  
 
District staff has reviewed the methodology of the 2018 reports by the Consultant and agrees with 
the methodology. The Consultant recommends a range of rates based on budgeted future costs, 
actual past costs and the mid-point average and the Board can choose the appropriate rate to set 
based on these ranges.  The proposed not-to-exceed range of rates are as follows: 

2016/17 Actual  2017/18 Budget  Mid‐Point 
$ per Acre Foot     $1,013       $1,478              $1,245 
$ per Hundred Cubic Feet    $2.32        $3.39   $2.86 

The mid-point rate is roughly 50% of the potable water rate of $5.69 per unit (one hundred cubic 
feet, or 748 gallons).  Staff proposes that the Board set the not-to-exceed rates at the past actual 
costs level for 2016/2017: $1,013 per acre foot or $2.32 per hundred cubic feet as such level is 
appropriate and proportional to recover the costs of providing the service.  The rate does not 
exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the service and is less than the District’s rate 
for potable water.  Additionally, any future negotiated recycled water agreements could include 
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customer-specific items including pass-through of applicable recycled water credits from outside 
agencies, as an example 

Fiscal Impact  

The cost of providing sewer services is related to the revenues generated from recycled water 
sales. Once a proportional and appropriate recycled water rate is set and recycled water service 
agreements are executed for any effluent disposal or recycled water post September 30, 2018, it 
is anticipated that the District will be able to review and update any changes in the cost of service 
for the San Vicente Wastewater Service Area. 
 
Recommendation  
District staff respectfully recommends that the Board consider adoption of the attached resolution 
to set not-to-exceed water rates under the Act. 
 
Submitted by: David Barnum, General Manager 
                       Jennifer Lyon, General Counsel 
   
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1  San Vicente Recycled Water Cost of Service Study 5. Page 4 - 12 
Attachment 2  Draft Resolution     5. Page 13 - 14 



 

 
 
 
DATE:    January 24, 2018 
 
TO:  Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
FROM:   Alex Handlers, Bartle Wells Associates 
 
RE:    Recycled Water Cost of Service  
 
 
Background 

Ramona Municipal Water District’s San Vicente Wastewater Service Area serves a population of 
roughly 10,000 located primarily within San Diego Country Estates, a planned community initially 
developed in the 1970s that includes the San Vicente Resort and Golf Course.  Wastewater from 
this  service  area  is  conveyed  to  the  San Vicente Water  Reclamation  Plant  for  treatment  and 
effluent disposal.   
 
The District  relies  on  recycled water  as  a means  of  disposal  for  treated wastewater  effluent 
generated by the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant.  100% of the effluent produced by the 
San Vicente Water  Reclamation  Plant  is  disposed  of  as  recycled water.    The  treatment  plant 
produces both secondary and tertiary effluent which is used to provide recycled water to the San 
Vicente Golf Course and for agricultural irrigation.   
 
The  District  currently  provides  recycled  water  to  two  customers:  Spangler  Peak  Ranch  (for 
agricultural irrigation) and the San Diego Country Estates Association (for golf course irrigation).  
The District originally entered into agreements to provide recycled water to Spangler Peak Ranch 
in 1996 and to the Association in 1999.  The original agreements were superseded by an Effluent 
Disposal Agreement that became effective on October 1, 2008 and has an initial term of 10 years.   
 

Recycled Water Cost of Service 

The cost of providing recycled water can vary widely depending on what costs are included in the 
calculation,  which  is  largely  a  policy  decision.    From  a  “total  cost”  perspective,  the  cost  of 
providing  recycled  water  can  include  all  costs  associated  with  collection  and  treatment  of 
wastewater to adequate  levels to facilitate use as recycled water.   From this perspective,  the 
total cost of recycled water would be prohibitively expensive and would substantially exceed the 
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Berkeley, CA 94703 
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District’s potable water  rates.    Likewise,  from a  strictly  “marginal  cost” approach,  the cost of 
recycled water could be quite low depending on what costs were accounted for.  The reality is 
that  there  is  no  single  correct  approach  to  calculating  the  cost of  service  for  recycled water.  
Instead, agencies can develop a reasonable framework for determining recycled water costs. 
 
This  memo  calculates  the  cost  of  providing  recycled  water  from  more  of  an  “incremental” 
perspective  accounting  only  for  costs  in  excess  of  those  incurred  for  secondary  wastewater 
treatment.  While this approach does not recover all costs that could reasonably be allocated to 
recycled water, it does provide a logical and reasonable basis for establishing an estimate of the 
cost of recycled water.  Under this approach, cost recovery includes three basic components: 

 Operating and maintenance expenses related to a) the additional treatment required for 
recycled water production beyond secondary treatment, and b) recycled water storage 
and distribution. 

 A conservative estimate of administrative and overhead costs allocable to recycled water. 

 Capital  cost  recovery  based  on  a  conservative  estimate  of  the  cost  of  recycled water 
infrastructure and assets amortized over 50 years.  

 
Table 1 shows the marginal costs of recycled water operations and maintenance based on both 
a) actual expenditures for the prior fiscal year 2016/17 and b) budgeted expenses for the current 
fiscal year 2017/18.   Actual costs can vary significantly  from year to year.    In particular, brine 
hauling  costs  can  vary widely  depending  on  the  levels  of  Total  Dissolved  Solids  (TDS)  in  the 
District’s  water  supply  from  the  San  Diego  County  Water  Authority,  which  can  come  from 
different sources.    In 2016/17, brine production and brine hauling costs were on the  low side 
compared to historical norms.  
 

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
Operating & Maintenance Expenses 2016/17 2017/18 Average

Salaries/Wages $69,069 $83,075 $76,072
Electricity 44,225 55,000 49,612
Chemicals 66,609 75,000 70,804
UF & RO Membranes Filter Rehab 83,017 105,000 94,009
Maintenance, Supplies, Misc. 14,260 28,000 21,130
Brine Hauling 141,299 275,000 208,149
Total 418,478 621,075 519,777

Table 1 ‐ Recycled Water Operating & Maintenance Expenses
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Table 2 estimates recycled water administrative and overhead costs based on a conservative 
allocation of 15% of direct operating and maintenance expenses. 
 

   
 
Capital improvement expenses can vary substantially from year to year.  For example, over the 
past decade, annual capital expenditures have ranged from nothing to over $1 million per year.  
Table  3  conservatively  estimates  average  annual  capital  funding  needs  based  on  the  cost  of 
infrastructure and assets related to recycled water in current dollars, amortized over 50 years. 
 

 
 

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
2016/17 2017/18 Average

Recycled Water Operating O&M Expenses $418,478 $621,075 $519,777

Admin & Overhead Allocation % 15% 15% 15%

Admin & Overhead Cost Allocation $62,772 $93,161 $77,967

Table 2 ‐ Administration & Overhead Allocation

Recycled Water Infrastructure & Assets

Includes Conservative Estimates for Cost Recovery

Reverse Osmosis System /Building/Equipment $450,000
Demineralization & Brine Ponds 200,000
Contact Chamber 50,000
Pumps, Pipelines, Chlorine Analyzers 50,000
Title 22 Water Storage Pond 500,000

Total 1,250,000

Average Life Amortization Period (Years) 50

Annualized Cost 25,000

Table 3  ‐ Recycled Water Capital Cost Recovery
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Table 4 calculates the combined total of the three types of recycled water expenses.  Again, these 
costs  only  include  costs  associated with  the production  and distribution of  recycled water  in 
excess of the costs for wastewater collection and secondary treatment. 
 

 
 

Recycled Water Cost per Unit 

The District charges a uniform volumetric rate per unit for recycled water sales.  Table 5 calculates 
an average rate per unit by dividing total annual recycled water expenses as shown in Table 4, by 
the volume of recycled water sales projected at 500 hundred cubic feet (hcf) per year.  
 

 

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
2016/17 2017/18 Average

Operating & Maintenance Expenses $418,478 $621,075 $519,777
Admin & Overhead Allocation 62,772 93,161 77,967
Capital Cost Recovery 25,000 25,000 25,000

Total 506,250 739,236 622,743

Table 4 ‐ Combined Annual Recycled Water Expenses

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
2016/17 2017/18 Average

Total Annual Recycled Water Expenses $506,250 $739,236 $622,743

Projected Recycled Water Production (AF) 500 500 500

Cost per Unit
  $ per AF $1,013 $1,478 $1,245
  $ per hcf $2.32 $3.39 $2.86

Table 5 ‐ Recycled Water Cost per Unit
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For  informational  purposes,  Table  6  shows  the  District’s  recycled  water  cost  per  unit  as  a 
percentage of the potable water rate.  The recycled water cost per unit ranges from roughly 40% 
to 60% of the District’s potable water rate – depending on whether costs are based on actual 
2016/17 expenses or budgeted 2017/18 expenses – with a mid‐point average of roughly 50%. 
 

 
 

Recycled Water Rates 

Under Articles 13D, Section 6 of the California Constitution, established by Proposition 218, the 
District  cannot  levy  recycled water  rates  that  exceed  the  District’s  cost  of  providing  service.  
Although the “total” cost of service of generating recycled water could be substantially higher 
than calculated herein, BWA recommends the District consider the rates calculated in Table 5 to 
be maximum rates for purposes of current rate‐setting.  The District can charge rates lower than 
those calculated, but should not exceed these rates unless supported by additional analysis.   
 
Since  the  cost  of  recycled water  can  vary  substantially  depending  on  a  number  of  factors  – 
including the level of costs related to brine disposal or whether the costs are calculated based on 
historical actual or budgeted expenses – BWA would generally recommend the District use the 
Mid‐Point Average rate calculated above as a reasonable estimate of the cost of recycled water 
for rate‐setting purposes. 
 
If the District opts to adopt maximum recycled water rates via the Proposition 218 process, BWA 
recommends that the Proposition 218 notice  include  language authorizing future  increases to 
account for cost inflation.   This can be accomplished by either a)  including projected rates for 
future years in the notice (e.g. include up to 5 years of rates assuming 3% annual increases), or 
b) including language authorizing automatic annual adjustments to account for inflation pursuant 
to California Government Code Section 53756. 

   

Actual Budget Mid‐Point
2016/17 2017/18 Average

Recycled Water Cost per Unit ($/hcf) $2.32 $3.39 $2.86

Potable Water Rate (Effective 01/01/17) $5.69 $5.69 $5.69

Recycled Water Cost as % of Potable Rate 40.9% 59.7% 50.3%

Table 6 ‐ Recycled Water Cost as % of Potable Water Rate
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Recycled Water Credits 

The District is eligible to receive financial credits for a portion of its recycled water production 
under agreements with the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (MWD) and the 
San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) from 2009 and 2010.  These credits are provided as 
an  incentive  to  help  offset  costs  related  to  the  production  of  new water  supplies  (including 
recycled water) that offset potential potable water demand.   
 

The credits are subject to review and are neither guaranteed nor permanent.  Additionally, the 
amount of the credit is subject to change.  Currently, the credits are only received for recycled 
water sales to San Diego Country Estates Association that are in excess of the first 100 acre‐feet.  
The District has a number of options for accounting for these credits.   
 

Recycled Water Rate Survey 

Many agencies with recycled water operations levy reduced rates for recycled water charges that 
are sometimes set as a percentage of potable water rates.  Based on a survey of recycled water 
rates from 16 California agencies, recycled water rates for irrigation commonly range from 25% 
to 90% of potable water rates and average roughly 62% of potable water rates.   
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Ultimately, it is difficult to meaningfully compare recycled water rates from different agencies as 
each agency faces a unique situation that impacts the recycled rates it can charge.  Most agencies 
generally  sell  recycled water  to  customers  who  would  otherwise  purchase  potable  water  at 
higher rates.  These agencies can sell recycled water at a marginal discount to their potable water 
rates  in  order  to  encourage  a  transition  to  recycled water  use  and/or  offset  the  customer’s 
increased costs  for using recycled water.   Some agencies have mandatory recycled water use 
requirements and therefore have little need to offer substantial discounts.   
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Potable Rate

$ per hcf

Recycled Rate

$ per hcf

Recycled Rate %

of Potable Rate

Ramona Municipal Water District

Treated Water 5.69 0.08 1.4%
Untreated Water 4.88 0.08 1.6%

City of Poway

Landscape Irrigation/Non‐Residential 5.23 4.71 90%

Olivenhain MWD

Agricultural 4.43 3.59 81%
Irrigation 4.05 ‐ 5.50 3.59 75% ‐ 93%

City of San Diego

Irrigation 6.496 1.73 27%

Padre Dam Municipal Water District

Irrigation 8.38 6.28 75%

City of Santa Barbara

Commercial/Industrial 6.52 3.42 52%
Irrigation ‐ Residential/Commercial 12.96 3.42 26%
Irrigation ‐ Recreation/Parks/Schools 4.11 3.42 83%
Irrigation ‐ Agricultural 3.01 3.42 114%
Note:  All rates shown are within each customer's water budget; 

use over budget is billed at $23.98.

Otay Water District

Irrigation Water Rates 5.27 4.48 85%

City of Sunnyvale

Landscape Irrigation/Institutional 4.66 4.20 90%

City of Redwood City 

Landscape Irrigation
Tier 1: Up to 100% of budget (most water sold in this tier) 6.82 6.82 100%
Tier 2: From 101% ‐ 200% of water budget 9.46 6.82 72%
Tier 3: Over 200% of water budget 12.47 6.82 55%

City of Mountain View

Non‐Residential 6.80 3.07 45%

City of Milpitas

Irrigation & Industrial 6.43 2.78 43%

East Bay Municipal Utility District

Non‐Residential 4.85 3.78 78%

City of Santa Rosa

Commercial/Industrial 5.85 5.56 95%
Landscape Irrigation
Tier 1: Up to 125% of water budget 5.55 5.27 95%
Tier 2:  Over 125% of water budget 6.98 6.98 100%

Recycled Water Rate Survey ‐ January 2018
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Potable Rate

$ per hcf

Recycled Rate

$ per hcf

Recycled Rate %

of Potable Rate

Recycled Water Rate Survey ‐ January 2018

Irvine Ranch Water District ‐ Irvine Service Area

Non‐Agricultural Landscape Irrigation
Low Volume: 0% ‐ 40% of Allocation 1.36 1.01 74%
Base Rate: 41% ‐ 100% 1.70 1.36 80%
Inefficient: 101% ‐ 160% 4.09 2.33 57%
Wasteful:  > 160% 12.06 5.08 42%

Commercial and Industrial 
Base Rate: 0% ‐ 100% of Allocation 1.70 0.95 56%
Wasteful:  > 100% 12.06 5.08 42%

Agricultural 2.36 1.40 59%

Las Virgenes MWD

Valley Zone
Tier 1 3.32 1.19 36%
Tier 2 4.06 2.67 66%
Tier 3 5.08 3.52 69%

City of San Jose / South Bay Water Recycling

Irrigation/Industrial/Agricultural 4.79 3.06 ‐ 3.11 65%
Irrigation/Industrial/Ag with Former Well 4.79 2.45 ‐ 2.77 54%

Town of Windsor

Urban Customers 2.75 2.21 80%
Vineyards 2.35 ‐ 2.89 0.69 26%
Pasture & Other 2.35 ‐ 2.89 0.34 13%
Wholesale ‐ 1.17 ‐
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RESOLUTION NO.  18-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT SETTING A NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT RECYCLED 

WATER RATE PURSUANT TO THE WATER RECYCLING ACT OF 1991 FOR 
OCTOBER 1, 2018 AND THEREAFTER AND PROVIDING DIRECTION TO THE 

GENERAL MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AGREEMENTS FOR RECYCLED WATER 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) is organized and operates 
pursuant to the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the 
California Water Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has the authority pursuant to the California Water Code and 
District Legislative Code Chapter 7.44 to fix rates and enter into contracts as necessary for the 
exercise of its powers; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has received a request to provide recycled water post September 
30, 2018 pursuant to the Water Recycling Act of 1991 (“Act”); and   

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the District provide an offer in response to the request 
to provide recycled water post September 30, 2018; and 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has considered and accepted a 2018 report done by 
an independent consultant Bartle Wells Associates (“Consultant”) that shows the reasonable and 
proportionate costs to provide recycled water service in the San Vicente Wastewater Service 
Area; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District wishes to set not-to-exceed contract rates and proceed with 
negotiations under the Act.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved, determined and ordered by the Board of 
Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District as follows: 
 

Section 1. The matters set forth in the recitals to this Resolution are true and correct, 
have served as a basis for the findings, and are a substantive part of this 
Resolution. 

 
Section 2. The not-to-exceed recycled water contract rate pursuant to the Act shall be 

set at $1,013 per acre foot/$2.32 per hundred cubic feet effective on April 
4, 2018 for recycled water provided on October 1, 2018 and thereafter 
(“Rate”).   

Section 3. The Rate reflects a reasonable relationship between the amount of the Rate 
and the retail cost of obtaining or producing the recycled water, the cost of 
conveying the recycled water, and overhead expenses for providing and 
administering the use of the recycled water service.  The Rate does not 
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exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the service and is less 
than the District’s rate for potable water.   

Section 4. Any future negotiated recycled water agreements could include customer-
specific items including pass-through of applicable recycled water credits 
from outside agencies. 

Section 5. The General Manager is authorized and directed to make offers, continue 
with negotiations, and finalize any negotiations under the Act. 

Section 6. If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any such provision 
to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 
other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect 
without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions 
of this Resolution are severable.  The Board declares that it would have 
adopted this Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular 
portion of this Resolution. 

 
Section 7. This Resolution shall take effect upon the date of its adoption. 

 
 ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED at a special meeting of the Board of Directors 
of Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 3rd day of April 2018, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN:                 

        
_____________________________ 

                                           Jim Robinson 
                                                                        President, Board of Directors 
                                                                    Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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